
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 20 
October 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to: Thomas French  
Tel:    020 7527 6568 
E-mail:    democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched: 12 October 2022 
 
 

Membership  
 

Councillors:  

Councillor Jenny Kay (Chair) 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 

Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Sheila Chapman 

Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Heather Staff 
 

Councillor Hannah McHugh 
Councillor Praful Nargund 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Matt Nathan 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 

Councillor Phil Graham 
Councillor Caroline Russell 

 

Substitutes:  

Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nick Wayne 

 

Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation  
  carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   
 longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

1 - 6 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

6.  External Attendees 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
   

 

B.  
 

Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

Page 

C.  
 

Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports 
 

Page 

1.  Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates) 
 

7 - 30 

2.  Financial  Monitoring Report 

 

31 - 76 

3.  Resources Performance Report - Quarter 1 
 

77 - 
140 

4.  Annual Workforce Report 
 

141 - 
178 

5.  Workplan 2022/23 

 

179 - 

180 

D.  
 

Discu
[...]
e of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  15 September 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 September 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chowdhury, Jackson, Clarke, 
Chapman, Heather, Staff, Nargund, Pandor, 
Nathan, Weekes, Ibrahim, Graham and Russell 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Ward, O'Halloran and Khurana 

 

 
Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair 

 

The meeting started with a moment of silence to reflect on passing of Queen 

Elizabeth II.  
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Councillor Ozdemir, Cllr McHugh 
 

25 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

In relation to Minute 20, Review Topics from the Council’s Scrutiny Committees, it 
was noted that the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s review 
topic would be on the council’s Net Zero Carbon Strategy 2030, focusing on the 

circular economy and jobs.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
25 July 2022 be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

28 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair reported that officers will be working on modelling of a banded Council 

Tax Support Scheme. The Chair has received a list of statutory Key Performance 
Indicators from all departments, this will be passed onto the informal working group 
focused on how to monitor and communicate the council’s performance. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  15 September 2022 

 

2 
 

29 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (Item A6) 
 

THAMES WATER 
 
Simon Moore, Head of London Planning and Martin Padley, Director of Water, 

London were present from Thames Water. An update was provided on their 
response to recent mains bursts and other issues in the borough.   
 

Members, local businesses, and residents raised the following comments and 
concerns: 

 The percentage of  of mains replacement work across the borough is no 

higher than when Thames Water last attended the committee in 2020.  
 Concerns were expressed about the lack of communication between Thames 

Water, residents and local businesses within the borough. 

 The recent mains water burst on Hornsey Road had a significant impact on 
local businesses and residents, with damage to properties and local 
amenities. Thames Water had yet to resolve these issues. 

 Concerns were raised with delays in the Seven Sisters/Queens Drive trunk 
main scheme, as Phase 2 was already delayed before Phase 3 could start. 

 Members were concerned about the lack of improvement work being carried 

out in Tollington Road, Hemingford Road, Offord Road and the surrounding 
area following recent incidents of flooding.  

 Residents commented on the slow and frustrating process around getting 

Thames Water to pay for damages, which have been made worse by 
subsequent flood damage.  

 Residents and local businesses live in fear of more floods coming to their 

local area. Vulnerable residents were concerned about future flooding an
[...]
umber when asked why only four GPs were listed on their 
websites. 

 Operose Health explained that they disagree that they ‘put profit over care’ 
as BBC Panorama has alleged. 

 Members asked why Operose Health didn’t complain to Ofcom about the 

Panorama programme if they thought it contained inaccuracies and were told 
the company decided it was not worth the cost. 

 In answer to a question from members Operose Health stated they were not 

being investigated by the CQC for their use of physician associates contrary 
to what an article in the BMJ had stated. 

 Following a question on data sharing, it was advised that data was shared 

within the NHS with patient consent. Members expressed concern about 
patient data being used and sold internationally.Operose said data was only 
used   for clinical purposes. A patient of Operose Health was present and 

raised that getting support and treatment from Operose Health could be a 
struggle in their experience.  

 

Actions 
 Operose Health to check their own websites for the accuracy of the GPs 

listed and send a list of the 17 GPs to the committee of all Islington GPs. 

 
 

30 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 

None. 
 

31 SCRUTINY REVIEW WITNESS EVIDENCE - RESIDENT SUPPORT (Item C1) 
 

Robbie Rainbird, Assistant Director Community Financial Resilience, with Victor 
Momodu, Programme Manager, Cripplegate Foundation was present for discussion 
of this item. 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  15 September 2022 

 

4 
 

 
Victor Momodu reported on the Resident Support Scheme and the work that is done 

on engaging with residents but also the improvements the scheme needs. 
 

Members made the following comments: 
 When raising casework, members are sometimes delayed in raising concerns 

from residents as the switchboard is unable to connect calls. Officers 

confirmed that in the New Cost of Living Campaign, there will be a dedicated 
number for members and residents to get support. 

 Membe
[...]

 

• The service continues to focus on under-occupiers to release larger properties for 

households that need them and encouraging social housing tenants to consider the 

mutual exchange scheme to increase the lettings to those seeking a transfer.  

• Though the target for the percentage of all lettings provided to tenants transferring 

to alternative accommo7dation was exceeded in this quarter, this will be more 

challenging to achieve/exceed in subsequent quarters for two reasons: 

o Firstly, the substantial savings target to reduce the use of nightly paid temporary 

accommodation. This means the number of lettings to statutory homeless 

households will need to be increased from 36% to 46% which will impact on 

lettings to those transferring.  

o Secondly, the overall yearly reduction in the number of social housing properties 

available to let. 

• Rent arrears are predicted to increase as it is very unlikely that we will reduce our 

arrears due to the increase in the cost of living and fuel bills, which will adversely 

affect many of our residents and limit their ability to make rent payments. 

Page 107



8 
 

Focus going forward 

• Managing the number of households in nightly booked TA;  

o Implementing a revised Housing Allocation Scheme, subject to consultation.   

o Weekly focus on cases in TA where the council does not have a statutory duty. In 

these cases, the service has reduced the offer to one reasonable offer of 

accommodation. 

• Managing the number of people sleeping rough; 

o Increase to 4 x outreach shifts per week 

o Continuing with 1 bed purchase programme 

o Creating new services funded via RSI including - new navigator team aimed at 

preventing people rough sleeping 

o Meeting with other boroughs to link people back in and reconnecting where 

possible 

o Making full use of NLSR (North London Sub-Region) Hub  

 

Cleaner, greener, healthier borough Environment 
Public Health 
Adult Social Care 

Corporate Objectiv
[...]
icy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 

20 October 2022 N/A 
 

 
 
Delete as appropriate Exempt Non exempt 

 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 
 
1.      Synopsis  
 

1.1 This report sets out some context for the workforce of Islington Council. Public 
authorities are required under the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish data about 
the workforce annually. This report provides an overview of key data as well as a 
summary of initiatives already underway and emerging areas for consideration as 
part of the next stage of our Challenging Inequality programme. 
 

1.2 The report also notes some of the progress the council has made in its response to 
priorities identified in our staff survey and ongoing commitments in our Challenging 
Inequality programme. Utilising data, there has been a review and refresh of the 
Challenging Inequality programme with new activities identified as part of the 
Islington as an Employer workstream. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the workforce report attached as Appendix 1 and emerging new areas of 
focus.  

 

2.2 To note progress against the existing ‘Islington as an Employer’ workstream of the 
Challenging Inequality Programme and plans to deliver outstanding commitments.  

 
3 Background  
 

3.1 The Public Sector Equality Duty places a requirement on public authorities to 
consider how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected under the 
Equality Act 2010. When public authorities carry out their functions, the Equality Act 
says they must have due regard or think about the need to: 
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination 

Page 143



 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

 Foster or encourage good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

 

3.2 One of the specific duties under the Act is to publish equality information at least 
once a year to show how we have complied. The span of information to be published 
is not specified but normally includes: 
 Composition of the workforce 
 Pay (including pay gap reporting) 
 Recruitment and retention 
 

3.3 The data report attached as Appendix 1 sets out our workforce data for the 2021/22 
period and is produced and published annually. Published information also include 
plans to address equality concerns within the workforce and uses information from 
the staff survey. This covering report therefore also summarises progress against our 
Workforce Strategy and Challenging Inequality programme and plans to deliver 
outstanding commitments.  

 
4 Overview of 2021/22 

 

4.1 At the beginning of 2021/22 the country was still in the midst of ongoing challenges 
due to Covid-19 and the workforce continued to focus on responding to the 
pandemic and delivering services to our residents. Throughout the pandemic, there 
has been an ongoing commitment in maintaining critical services and continuing to 
support local residents into employment. The Council works alongside valued 
partners to ensure the most vulnerable in our communities have continued to receive 
the support they need during this time.  
 

4.2 A large proportion of our workforce had to remain working from home in line with 
government guidance during 2021. At the same time, many of our staff continued to 
work across the borough, adjusting to the social distancing measures and 
incorporating new cleaning regimes into their work. Many teams across the 
workforce adapted to changes in work arrangements and embraced a hybrid model 
of working. 
 

4.3 There has been a shift in ways of working in early 2022 as government guidance 
removed all Covid-19 restrictions. As an employer, we have now lifted social 
distancing restrictions in our buildings and at internal and public meetings and 
events. The changes mean more of our workforce are present in the workplace and 
the borough, providing more opportunities to come together as a workforce and see 
eac
[...]
 EDI e-learning include: 
Understanding the Equality Act 2010 and learning about protected characteristics; 
Exploring the types of discrimination, including direct, indirect, harassment and 
victimisation; Knowing how to treat others with respect and offering everyone fair 
access to opportunities. 
 

5.4 There have been a number of development programmes and opportunities launched 
for staff. This includes universal development programmes - Islington Management 
Development programme and Solace Emerging Leaders programmes which offer 
accredited training and development to staff. The management development 
programmes were promoted to all staff and further targeted support via information 
and application sessions provided to Black, Asian and minority ethnic staff groups 
who are under-represented in senior leadership roles.  
 

5.5 Islington is a diverse borough with a proud history of championing equality for all. 
We want our organisation to be a great place to work, where staff diversity is valued 
as a strength and everyone can be their authentic selves. We believe that it is 
everyone’s responsibility to be respectful, work positively together and challenge 
exclusionary behaviour. We continued to focus on the ‘Islington as an Employer’ 
workstream of the council’s overarching Challenging Inequality Programme.  
 

5.6 The Challenging Inequality programme’s initial objectives aimed to: empower and 
support professional development particularly from those who are under-represented 
in certain roles and at senior levels; develop a more modern approach to recruitment 
and selection that supports and increases diversity; equip senior leaders to embed 
equality, diversity and inclusion principles into practice across the organisation. The 

Page 146



work includes collaborative working across directorates, for example the Inclusive 
Language and Accessible Communications Group and complements existing progress 
to develop and embed our CARE values. 
 

5.7 We
[...]
age 179

Agenda Item C5



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
MEETING ON 04 MAY 2023 - (DESPATCH DATE  25 APRIL 2023) 

 
 

1.Scrutiny Review – Final report 

2.Financial Monitoring 
3.Cost of Living Crisis Scrutiny Review – Final Report 
4.Scrutiny Review Employment, Business, Council Finances COVID 19 – 12 Month Update 

5.Scrutiny Review of Performance Management – 12 Month Update 
6.Annual Report from the Council’s Review Committees  
7.Call-ins (if any) 

 

 
Informal Working Groups – timetable to be agreed  

- Digital Inclusion  

- Performance Indicators  
- Budget Monitoring  

Page 180


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	C1 Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates)
	Scrutiny Tracker Oct 2022

	C2 Financial  Monitoring Report
	Month 5 22-23 Budget Monitoring Report (1)
	Appendix 1_2022-23 Key Variances_Month 5
	Appendix 2_Transformation Fund Allocations
	Appendix 3_Capital Appendix 2022-23

	C3 Resources Performance Report - Quarter 1
	App.1 Q1 22_23 Corporate Performance themed overview
	App.2 Q1 22_23 Corporate Performance Summaries by strategic priority
	App. 3 Q1 2022-23 Corporate Performance Dashboard

	C4 Annual Workforce Report
	Workforce Report 21-22_
	PPS - Workforce Report 21-22 Appendix (Including Pay Gap)

	C5 Workplan 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 October 2022 at 7.30 
pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Ozdemir (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 

Jackson, Clarke, Chapman, Heather, Staff, 
McHugh, Nargund, Pandor, Ibrahim and Russell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 

 
Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair 

 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Graham, Nathan and Weekes.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ozdemir.  

 

37 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  

 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 

39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
It was noted that it was unfortunate that the committee was not able to consider agenda 
items C2 – C5 in detail at the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
Subject to the above, the minutes of the previous meeting on 15 September 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
40 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 

The Chair noted that the council was processing council tax rebates under the 
government’s Energy Bill Rebate Scheme. Under the scheme, those in council tax bands A 
to D were eligible for a £150 rebate on their council tax. However, ratepayers could ask for 
this money to be paid to them directly, and around 1,000 households a week were asking 
for the rebate to be applied in this way. It was commented that this was particularly resource 
intensive for staff. 
 
Further to the item at the previous meeting considering the impact of recent flooding caused 
by mains water bursts, the Chair had received a written update from Thames Water and 
summarised the contents. This is appended to the minutes.  
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 

 

2 
 

At the previous meeting the Committee heard from Operose Health in relation to the 
findings of a BBC Panorama documentary, raising concerns about their services. The Chair 
noted that further information on GP details requested by the Committee had not yet been 
received.  
 

 

41 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (Item A6) 
None.  

 
42 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 

None.  

 

43 MONITORING ITEM (COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN / SCRUTINY UPDATES) 
(Item C1) 
The Committee requested an update on when responses to previous scrutiny reviews would 
be available.  

 
44 FINANCIAL  MONITORING REPORT (Item C2) 

Paul Clarke, Director of Finance, and Cllr Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Planning 
and Performance, presented the report. It was noted that the primary financial challenge 
was the £21.7m overspend associated with energy inflation, demographic pressures and 
other factors.   
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee asked about the council’s long term energy purchasing strategy and 
if the council would be joining a Public Buying Organisation (PBO). In response, it 
was advised that the council was seeking to join a PBO for up to two financial years; 
longer term options would be assessed with reference to advice from the council’s 
energy consultants.  

 With regard to the increased cost of purchasing energy, the committee noted that 
the council was in a difficult position and faced challenging consequences as a 
result. It was asked what lessons had been learned from the situation and what 
would the council’s risk management strategy be going forwards. In response, it was 
advised that the Energy Team would be requested to provide a briefing note.  

 It was queried if other London boroughs were facing the same scale of financial 
challenge to the increase in energy costs. In response, it was advised that the 
increased cost of energy was a significant financial issue for many organisations, 
however the council did not have comparative data on the energy purchasing 
arrangements or baseline energy usage of other boroughs. Officers across London 
were discussing how best to respond to the energy crisis.  

 The Committee discussed the impact of increased energy prices for those on 
communal heating systems, and expressed concerns about residents being unable 
to pay bills. In response, it was advised that the council’s financial planning factored 
in an element of uncollected debt. There were services to support residents 
experiencing hardship, including SHINE and the Income Maximisation Team. It was 
commented that the IMAX team were able to attend Ward Partnership meetings on 
request.  

 On the increased cost of borrowing, it was advised that capital projects already 
underway were largely unaffected, however this may be a factor in allocating 
budgets to future projects.  

 In relation to the upcoming decision on the Forward Plan on parking fees and 
charges, it was queried if the new fees and charges model would fully cover the cost 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 

 

3 
 

of providing the Parking service, or if the service would be subsidised through other 
income. It was advised that a response would be sent after the meeting.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that the council was exploring the further 
use of e-cargo bikes as an alternative to cars and vans. This had environmental 
benefits, and would reduce spend on the cost of fuel.  

 In relation to children’s centre occupancy data at Figure 9 of the report, members 
asked for more information on why occupancy rates were falling. An update from the 
service was requested.  

 Members asked for further information on the cost pressure faced by Islington 
Lettings. It was queried how many people were in the scheme, and the impact of the 
revised arrangements on residents. 

 Members noted the overspend in Fairer Together included cost pressure to deal with 
complaints effectively and efficiently. Members requested details of what actions are 
being taken to resolve the complaints backlog, and how the recruitment and 
retention issues detailed in the report would be resolved. In response, officers 
advised that work was underway across the organisation to reduce overtime 
payments where possible. An update would be requested from the service.  

 The Committee requested an update on spend on agency and interim staff; 
including details of which posts are filled by agency and interim staff, and why. 

 The council had an ambitious new build programme and the committee queried the 
impact of budget slippage on previously agreed targets for building new homes. In 
response, it was advised that there would be a push for projects to complete within 
the financial year, and the council would be spending more than it ever has 
previously on building new homes.  

 The Committee queried previously agreed savings that were now considered to be 
undeliverable. The Committee requested a summary of those savings, with analysis 
of why they could not be delivered. It was suggested that this would help to inform 
the budget setting process for 2023/24.   

 The Committee asked for an update on the outcomes of the Consultation on the In-
House Transformation Programme.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the budget monitoring report be noted.  
 
ACTIONS:  

 
As detailed above, the Committee requested further information on:  
 

 Lessons learned from the increased cost of energy, and the ongoing risk 
management strategy;  

 The funding arrangements of the parking service, with reference to proposed 
changes to fees and charges; 

 The reasons why children’s centre occupancy rates were falling;  

 The cost pressures faced by Islington Lettings;  

 Actions being taken to resolve the complaints backlog, and how recruitment and 
retention issues in Fairer Together would be resolved;  

 Spend on agency and interim staff;  

 Which previously agreed savings were now considered undeliverable;  

 The outcomes of the consultation on the Adult Social Care In-House Transformation 
Programme.  

 
45 RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Item C3) 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 

 

4 
 

Joana Dawes, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report. It was noted that the 
report summarised all corporate performance, and not just that of the Resources 
directorate.  
 
The following main comments were made in the discussion:  
 

 It was commented that a more detailed narrative and performance data would help 
members in focusing their scrutiny work.  

 The Committee considered measures to reduce the use of temporary 
accommodation where the council does not have a statutory duty. The Committee 
expressed concerns about homelessness residents and queried the wider impact of 
this approach, particularly on vulnerable residents. It was requested that officers 
provide an update. 

 It was welcomed that the council was reporting on the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic collisions.  

 The uptake of places on school holiday activities was lower than expected. Members 
suggested that the introduction of a waiting list may help to ensure that spaces are 
made available if a young person is not able to attend. 

 The Committee welcomed the progress made on voids performance and requested 
further data on this, in particular in relation to the number of households choosing to 
downsize, and the time taken to process voids.  

 The Committee requested further information on the recruitment challenges in the 
Early Intervention and Prevention Service and how this was being addressed.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the quarter one performance update be noted.  
 
ACTIONS:  

 
As detailed above, the Committee requested further information on:  
 

 Measures to reduce the usage of temporary accommodation, and the impact on 
residents;  

 How to ensure that places on school holiday activities are best allocated;  

 Voids performance and the number of households choosing to downsize;  

 Recruitment challenges in the early intervention and prevention service.  
 
  

 
46 ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT (Item C4) 

Julie Foy, Director of Human Resources, introduced the Annual Workforce Report.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 It was noted that over 1,000 working days had been lost to sickness absence for 
Covid-19; this peaked during the Omicron wave.  

 In relation to the previous scrutiny review of performance management, it was 
advised that a new approach was being developed. Further detail would be available 
in early 2023.  

 Officers summarised the council’s ‘Futurework’ arrangements, detailing which staff 
were required to work in the borough, and which were able to work from home.  

 Members queried the reasons behind the ethnicity pay gap and the council’s actions 
to improve diversity in the top quartile of earners. Officers explained that this was a 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 

 

5 
 

priority for the council and a number of initiatives were underway as part of the 
Diverse Recruiter scheme. This included longstanding arrangements for 
anonymised applications, and new arrangements, such as the “internal first” 
approach to all job vacancies up to PO10 grade to promote career progression for 
internal staff. The Council had also introduced two leadership and management 
development qualifications and  these had been specifically targeted at colleagues 
from Black and Asian backgrounds. The ‘Black on Board’ scheme also sought to 
improve the diversity of internal board meetings. The Inclusive Mentoring 
Programme had also been well received and a second cohort would be launched 
soon. The Director of HR had been asked to co-chair a London-wide Tackling Racial 
Inequality programme for HR professionals and it was hoped this would lead to the 
further sharing of best practice.   

 It was asked that secondment and acting up opportunities be detailed in future 
workforce reports to the committee.  

 Following a question on diverse recruitment panels, it was confirmed that there was 
a pool of staff available to participate in such panels where services were not able to 
provide a diverse recruitment panel from within their service.  

 The Committee requested further information on the council’s use of the 
apprenticeship levy, and if we undertake any transfer to SMEs.  

 It was queried how the council tracked improvements in productivity following 
the upskilling of staff. Officers explained how a new e-learning system was 
able to better track the training and development of staff, although it was not 

straightforward to attribute changes in productivity to particular development 
activities at an individual level. However, strategic discussions were 

underway on the skills staff need in order to increase performance across the 
organisation.  

 The Committee referenced the work of a task and finish group on the BAME 

pay gap and suggested that it would be helpful for that work to be circulated 
to the committee. It was noted that the ethnic profile of different departments 

varied, and it would be helpful for future reports to track how this has 
changed over time. Officers advised that the work on the BAME pay gap was 
being reported under the Council’s Challenging Inequality Programme, and 

would consider how this could be best reported to the committee.   
 A discussion was had on gender disparities in different job roles and the need for all 

workplaces to be safe spaces for women. It was commented that the staff Women’s 
Network had held discussions on these issues and how to make more traditionally 
male-dominated services welcoming to women.   

 Around 24% of staff were Islington residents, and this had increased year on 
year. The Committee suggested that targets could be set for increasing this 

further.  
 It was suggested that, due to an increase in remote working, council job vacancies 

were increasingly appealing to those living outside of London, and it was queried if 
this had an impact on the demographic profile of the council’s workforce. It was 
suggested that these issues could be taken forward through an Informal Working 
Group. 

 The Committee requested further data on the reasons for staff leaving their 

post. Officers noted that staff leaving the organisation were invited to give an 
exit interview. Members requested details of the main reasons given for 

leaving the council’s employment.  
 Members requested further information on the destinations and career progression 

of those on the council’s apprenticeship schemes, including those who had since left 
the council.  The Committee also requested data on the destinations and career 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 October 2022 

 

6 
 

progression of those the council had supported into apprenticeships offered by third 
parties.   

 Members noted that ‘mental health’ was the most common reason for sickness 
absence and requested further information on the wellbeing offer available to staff. It 
was queried if the council held data on if absence due to mental health was work-
related or due to external factors. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the Annual Workforce report be noted;  
 
(ii) That progress against the existing ‘Islington as an Employer’ workstream of the 

Challenging Inequality Programme, and plans to deliver outstanding commitments, be 
noted. 

 
ACTIONS:  

 
As detailed above, the Committee requested: 
 

 Further information on the use of the apprenticeship levy; 

 A further discussion on the ethnicity pay gap, with reference to the work of the 
member task and finish group; 

 Further data on the reasons for staff leaving their post;  

 Further information on the destinations and career progression of those on internal 
and external apprenticeship programmes;  

 Further information on the staff wellbeing offer, and data on if absence related to 
mental health was work-related or due to other external factors.  

 

47 WORKPLAN 2022/23 (Item C5) 
It was advised that some items on the workplan may be rescheduled and an update would 
be circulated to members shortly.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


